MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

New Delhi, the 13th October, 2000

GSR No. 426. - In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 13 of the Central Silk Board Act, 1948,

(61 of 1948), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Central Silk Board Rules, 1955, namely:-

- 1. (1) These rule may be called the Central Silk Board (Amendment Rules), 2000
 - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2 In the Central Silk Board Rules, 1955, in rule 8, for sub-rule (2), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
- "(2) A member of the Board elected under clause (c) of sub-section (3) of Section 4 shall cease to be a member of the Board if he:-
 - (i) ceases to be a member of the house by which he was elected; or
 - (ii) becomes a Minister or Speaker or Deputy Speaker of the House of the People or the Deputy Chairman of the Council of States.".

(F.No. 25012/03/96-Silkk) KIRAN DHINGRA